
 

Camberwell Community Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 15 March 2012 

7.00 pm 
Jessie Duffett Hall, 92 - 94 Wyndham Road, London SE5 0UB 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 6 March 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
Item No. Title  

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
February 2012. 
 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS (Pages 9 - 13) 
 

 

6.1. 2, VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON 
SE5 9NW (Pages 14 - 41) 

 

 

6.2. GROUND FLOOR, SOUTH CITY COURT, 52 PECKHAM 
GROVE, LONDON SE15 6AL (Pages 42 - 73) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 6 March 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7234.  
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
1



Camberwell Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7385 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7385 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veui
[...]
 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 15 February 2012 
 

 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning -  

 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 15 February 
2012 at 7.00 pm at Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Road, London SE5 
0EN  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow, Planning Officer 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Officer  
Christian Loveday, Principal Transport Planner 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer  
 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Kevin Ahern and Peter John.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 15 February 2012 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the meeting held on 18 January 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 UNIT 2, 191 - 199 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON SE5 7EJ  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-4053 
 
Report: See pages 13 of 54  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Use of premises as a place of worship (Use Class D1) and removal of two windows to 
ground floor front elevation. 
 
The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from objectors and the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members heard representations from a local supporter. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning application number 11-AP-4053 be granted ‘personal permission’ 
subject to the conditions set out in the report.  In addition any name change in 
regard to the permission being personal to Trustees London Bermondsey 
Congregation should be delegated to officers to finalise with the applicant. 

 
2. That representations be made to the Mayor of London and Transport for 

London (TfL) to increase facilities along Southampton Way in order to improve 
the transport service in that area. 

 

6.2 8A AND 8B COLDHARBOUR LANE, LONDON SE5 9PR  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3030 
 
Report: See pages 55 of 75  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Alterations to and erection of additional floor to the two storey rear extension and 
alterations to elevations at ground, first and second floor in connection with conversion of 
upper floors to 2 x 1 bedroom flats, 1 x 2 bedroom flat and a studio flat. 

6



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 15 February 2012 
 

 
The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from objectors and the applicant’s agent. 
 
There were no local supporters or ward members who wished to speak. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-3030 be refused on the grounds it  would 
have an adverse impact on the conservation area, contravenes the policies on the 
quality of residential accommodation, the proposed development has no protected 
access to the classified road and the inadequacy of refuse storage in the area. 

 

6.3 UNIT 2, VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON SE5 9NW  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3603 
 
Report: See pages 76 of 102 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from B1(c) (Light Industrial) to a micro brewery (use class B2 General 
Industrial), erection of two additional floors to building, 2 storey rear extension, extension 
at basement level to front of building and refurbishment / remodelling of facades. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-3603 be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

6.4 GROUND FLOOR, SOUTH CITY COURT, 52 PECKHAM GROVE, LONDON SE15 6AL  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1139 
 
Report: See pages 103 of 134  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Variation of condition 10 (approved plans) which was added by non-material amendment 
reference: 11-AP-0551) of permission reference 06-AP-0796 dated 8th February 2010 for 
'Change of use of the ground floor from vacant commercial units into 15 self-contained 
flats; provision of 6 additional car parking spaces (to create 24 spaces in total)'  to allow 
the following minor material amendments: 
 

• Removal of a private 1-bedroom flat (reducing the total number of flats on the site 
to 14); 

7



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 15 February 2012 
 

• Retention of existing water tank; 
• Retention of existing substations; 
• Relocation of refuse store; 
• Relocation of cycle parking; 
• Provision of one additional parking space (to provide 19 in total); 
• New door to rear of building serving flat 4; 
• Provision of solar panels to roof. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-1139 be deferred until the next meeting. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.10 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

8



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
15 March 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community 
Council  
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4 The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Part 3H 
which describes the role and functions of community councils.  These were 
agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 19 May 2010 and amended on 
20 October 2010. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
community councils exercising planning functions are described in parts 3F and 
3H of the Southwark Council constitution. These functions were delegated to the 
planning committee. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appro
[...]
to the development.” 
 
20. Government policy on planning obligations is contained in the Office of the Deputy 

Prime Minister Circular 05/2005.  Provisions of legal agreements must fairly and 
reasonably relate to the provisions of the development plan and to planning 
considerations affecting the land.  The obligation must also be such as a 
reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 

11



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 5LX 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Deputy Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development Management No No 

 

12



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE CAMBERWELL CC 

on Thursday 15 March 2012 

UNIT 2, VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON, SE5 9NW Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use from B1(c) (Light Industrial) to a micro brewery (use class B2  General Industrial), erection of two additional floors to 
building, 2-storey rear extension, extension at basement level to front of building and refurbishment / remodelling of facades. 

Proposal 

11-AP-3603 Reg. No. 
TP/2058-A TP No. 
Camberwell Green Ward 
Becky Baker Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

GROUND FLOOR, SOUTH CITY COURT, 52 PECKHAM GROVE, LONDON, SE15 
6AL 

Site 
S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations Appl. Type 

Variation of condition 10 (approved plans) which was added by non-material amendment reference: 11-AP-0551) of permission 
reference 06-AP-0796 dated 8th February 2010 for 'Change of use of the ground floor from vacant commercial units into 15 self-
contained flats; provision of 6 additional car parking spaces (to create 24 spaces in total)'  to allow the following minor material 
amendments: 
 
Removal of a private 1-bedroom flat (reducing the total number of flats on the site to 14); 
Retention of existing water tank; 
Retention of existing substations; 
Relocation of refuse store; 
Relocation of cycle parking; 
Provision of one additional parking space (to provide 19 in total) 
New door to rear of building serving flat 4; 
Provision of solar panels to roof. 
Conversion of former sub station to habitable space to enlarge bedroom in flat 4 with elevational alterations including new access 
door to front 
 

Proposal 

11-AP-1139 Reg. No. 
TP/2247-46 TP No. 
Brunswick Park Ward 
Becky Baker Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 6.3 

13



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/2/2012

UNIT 2 VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON SE5 9NW

N.B
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
14



Item No.  
6.1 

 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
15 March 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
Camberwell Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-3603 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
UNIT 2, VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON, SE5 
9NW 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use from B1(c) (Light Industrial) to a micro brewery (use class 
B2  General Industrial), erection of two additional floors to building, 2-storey 
rear extension, extension at basement level to front of building and 
refurbishment / remodelling of facades. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Camberwell Green 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  18 November 
2011 

Application Expiry Date  13 January 2012 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 
 

Grant planning permission. 
 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 

The application relates to a two-storey building plus basement located in Valmar 
Trading Estate, which is to the north-east of Valmar Road, between Valmar Road and 
Denmark Hill.  Pedestrian and vehicular access is via a gated entrance from Valmar 
Road.  Unit 2 is constructed of red / brown brick, with a corrugated metal roof.  The 
basement is currently used for archive storage for Hepburns Solicitors and storage for 
TBAC, the ground floor is used by a company called Antic for storage and workshop 
facilities, and on the first floor there are three artists studios, a design studio for Antic 
Design and offices for BW foods. 
 
To the north of the site there are flats forming part of the Samuel Lewis Trust estate, 
the rear of properties on Denmark Hill and other units within the estate are to the south 
and east, and the rear of residential properties on Valmar Road are to the south-west. 
 

4 The site forms part of the Urban Density Zone, an archaeological priority area, an air 
quality management area and the Camberwell Action Area.  The rear of properties on 
Denmark Hill which adjoin the trading estate form part of the Camberwell Green 
Conservation Area. 
 
 

15



 Details of proposal 
 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 

The proposal is for change of use from B1(c) (Light Industri
[...]
ered in relation to the previous application, 11AP0616 
granted 21/7/2011, where it was concluded that the scheme would not harm the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers by reason of the proposed external works or impacts 
of the additional floor area for light industrial use.  There is no change arising from this 
application or material change in planning policy or circumstances which would lead 
officers to a different conclusion on these matters now. For completeness, the 
assessment of the impact of the proposed extensions and alterations is repeated 
below. 
 
In relation to the second matter, change of use to a micro brewery (use class B2 
general industrial) did not form part of the previous proposal, so the impacts will need 
to be considered in full now.  
 

 
36 
 
 
37 
 
 
 
 
 

Impacts of the extensions/alterations 
in relation to Saved policy 3.2 of the Southwark Plan seeks to ensure an adequate 
standard of amenity for existing and future occupiers. 
 
The proposal is to create additional floorspace within use class B1 class, light 
industrial/offices.  B1 light industrial/offices uses generally sit comfortably alongside 
residential uses. As such there are no concerns regarding the proposed expansion of 
the B1 use on this site use in terms of its amenity impact as a result of the use itself, 
subject to conditions as set out in the recommendation.  In addition, the proposed 
micro brewery results in a change of use to general industrial, being use class B2.  

20



 
 
38 
 
 
 
39 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The amenity impacts of the proposed B2 use for a micro brewery are assessed below. 
 
Concerns have been raised that the proposed extensions would result in a loss of light 
and privacy to the rear of properties on Valmar Road, the rears of which back onto the 
estate. 
 
Closest to the properties on Valmar Road the proposed extension would increase the 
height of the building by 2.5m, and there would be a separation distance of 
[...]
cant that this 
would not happen here.  
Assuming all of the above are correct the writer raises no objection. However the 
writer hopes that if there are problems he can complain to the applicant and/or the 
council, but whilst he recognises that more difficult to address after the fact if there are 
problems, he can't really protest on the chance that the applicant is being untruthful 
now. 

 

37



38



39



40



41



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/2/2012

GROUND FLOOR, SOUTH CITY COURT, 52 PECKHAM GROVE, LONDON, SE15 6AL

N.B
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.2
42



Item No.  
6.2 
 
 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
15 March 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
Camberwell Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-1139 for: S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations 
 
Address:  
GROUND FLOOR, SOUTH CITY COURT, 52 PECKHAM GROVE, 
LONDON, SE15 6AL 
 
Proposal:  
Variation of condition 10 (approved plans) which was added by non-
material amendment reference: 11-AP-0551) of permission reference 06-
AP-0796 dated 8th February 2010 for 'Change of use of the ground floor 
from vacant commercial units into 15 self-contained flats; provision of 6 
additional car parking spaces (to create 24 spaces in total)'  to allow the 
following minor material amendments: 
 
• Removal of a private 1-bedroom flat (reducing the total number of flats 

on the site to 14); 
• Retention of existing water tank; 
• Retention of existing substations; 
• Relocation of refuse store; 
• Relocation of cycle parking; 
• Provision of one additional parking space (to provide 19 in total); 
• New door to rear of building serving flat 4; 
• Provision of solar panels to roof. 
• Conversion of former sub station to habitable space to enlarge bedroom 

in flat 4 with elevational alterations including new access door to front 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Brunswick Park 

From:  Head o
[...]
                         
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice Chair)                     
Councillor Kevin Ahern                                               
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John                                                 
Councillor Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole                 
Councillor Ian Wingfield                                              
Councillor Veronica Ward                                           
Councillor Mark Williams 
 
 
External 
 
Libraries (Camberwell) 
Local History Library 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Others 
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  6 March 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
32 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	Languages
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management Items
	Camberwell CC Agenda list

	6.1 2, Valmar Trading Estate, Valmar Road, London SE5 9NW
	Officer's report application 11-AP-3603
	Recommendation 11-AP-3603

	6.2 Ground Floor, South City Court, 52 Peckham Grove, London SE15 6AL
	Officer's report application 11AP-1139
	Recommendation application 11-AP-1139

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 – Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Thursday 15 March 2012 at 
7.00 pm at Jessie Duffett Hall, 92 - 94 Wyndham Road, London SE5 0UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Becky Baker, Planning Officer 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer  
 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Peter John and Mark Williams.  
Apologies for lateness was received from Councillor Dora Dixon Fyle. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the meeting held on 15 February 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 2, VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON SE5 9NW  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3603 
 
Report: See pages 14 of 41 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from B1(c) (Light Industrial) to a micro brewery (use class B2 General 
Industrial), erection of two additional floors to building, 2 storey rear extension, extension 
at basement level to front of building and refurbishment / remodelling of facades. 
 
The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked 
questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
Members heard representations of the applicant and questions were asked of the 
applicant. 
 
There were no local supporters or ward members who wished to make representations at 
the meeting. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-3603 be granted subject to the  
conditions set out in the report. 

 

6.2 GROUND FLOOR, SOUTH CITY COURT, 52 PECKHAM GROVE, LONDON SE15 6AL  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1139 
 
Report: See pages 42 of 73 
 
PROPOSAL 
 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

Variation of condition 10 (approved plans) which was added by non-material amendment 
reference: 11-AP-0551) of permission reference 06-AP-0796 dated 8th February 2010 for 
'Change of use of the ground floor from vacant commercial units into 15 self-contained 
flats; provision of 6 additional car parking spaces (to create 24 spaces in total)'  to allow 
the following minor material amendments: 
 

• Removal of a private 1-bedroom flat (reducing the total number of flats on the site 
to 14); 

• Retention of existing water tank; 
• Retention of existing substations; 
• Relocation of refuse store; 
• Relocation of cycle parking; 
• Provision of one additional parking space (to provide 19 in total); 
• New door to rear of building serving flat 4; 
• Provision of solar panels to roof. 

 
The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked 
questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
Members heard representations of the applicant and questions were asked of the 
applicant. 
 
There were no local supporters or ward members who wished to make representations at 
the meeting. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-1139 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 7.45 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


